
 

 

Web Table 1. Descriptive statistics on major study variables (screening scales) 
 
Scales 

Item statistics 
(�yes� answer) 

 
Scale statistics 

A. Scales for 
children 

 
 
 

scale items 
 

(f)a 
 

(%) 
 
No.a 

Median 
(range) 

Mean 
(±SD) 

 
Percentiles 

Cultural and 
material resources 
available at home 

books in the house 
daily newspapers, magazines 
children magazines 
television 
radio, Hi-Fi 
walkman 
video-games 
computer 
sports requisites 
art kit for drawing and painting 
something else for indoor activities 

700 
451 
441 
609 
511 
649 
426 
258 
547 
592 
154 

86.1 
55.5 
54.3 
74.9 
62.9 
79.8 
52.4 
31.7 
67.3 
72.8 
18.9 

813 8.00 (0-12) 7.70 
(2.72) 

25 
50 
75 

5.00 
8.00 
9.00 

Places to meet 
friends 

playgrounds 
parking lawns, street corners 
parks, promenades 
outdoor sports grounds 
sports halls 
swimming pool 
disco club 

418 
404 
384 
430 
179 
730 
137 

51.4 
49.7 
47.2 
52.9 
22.0 
28.3 
19.9 

813 2.00 (0-7) 2.66 
(1.71) 

25 
50 
75 

1.00 
2.00 
4.00 

Environmental risks ruins and collapsed buildings 
firearms, explosives, mines 
waste and garbage on streets 
lack of safe drinking water 
frequent electricity failure 
dead animals around 
heavy traffic, no sidewalks 
heavy air pollution 
heavy street noise 
else 

399 
369 
511 
552 
600 
441 
531 
380 
341 
  83 

49.1 
45.4 
62.9 
67.9 
73.8 
54.2 
65.3 
46.7 
41.9 
10.2 

813 5.00 (0-10) 5.38 
(2.41) 

25 
50 
75 

4.00 
5.00 
7.00 

Eating habits having breakfast regularly 
morning snack 
cooked meal for lunch 
afternoon snack 
dinner with family 

682 
330 
596 
200 
616 

83.9 
40.6 
73.6 
24.6 
75.8 

813 3.00 (0-5) 2.95 
(0.99) 

25 
50 
75 

3.00 
3.00 
3.00 

School-related 
problems 

poor grades 
too difficult school subjects 
too much schoolwork 
too strict teachers 
conflicts with classmates 
conflicts with parents 
not enough or no playtime 
lack of free activities 
punishment in school 
lack of discipline in school 
else 

124 
244 
257 
105 
  63 
  28 
235 
136 
  35 
  62 
  10 

15.3 
30.0 
31.6 
12.9 
  7.7 
  3.4 
28.9 
16.7 
  4.3 
  7.6 
  1.2 

813 1.00 (0-11) 1.60 
(1.51) 

25 
50 
75 

1.00 
1.00 
2.00 

The most difficult 
school subjects 

mathematics 
Albanian language and literature 
environment 
social sciences 
chemistry 
physics 
history 
fine arts 
music 
gymnastics 
foreign language 
else 

321 
  67 
  61 
  21 
  49 
139 
161 
  37 
  98 
  20 
  83 
105 

39.5 
  8.2 
  7.5 
  2.6 
  6.0 
17.1 
19.8 
  4.6 
12.1 
  2.1 
10.2 
12.9 

813 1.00 (0-12) 1.44 
(1.30) 

25 
50 
75 

1.00 
1.00 
2.00 



 

 

Joint activities with 
peers 

playing in school or afterwards 
bicycling together 
regular sports training 
going to movies 
attending school programs 
going to church 
organized free-time activity 
attending disco 
just meeting and talking on the street 
having drinks and food together 
else 

642 
334 
338 
292 
169 
  85 
  79 
137 
375 
316 
  80 

79.0 
41.1 
41.6 
35.9 
20.8 
10.5 
  9.7 
16.9 
46.1 
38.9 
  9.8 

813 3.00 (0-11) 3.62 
(2.11) 

25 
50 
75 

2.00 
3.00 
5.00 

Health complaints 
in the last 12 
months 

headaches 
lack of appetite 
stomachaches 
sleeplessness 
nausea 
high fever 
sick days (seeing a doctor) 
pains in hands or feet 
perspiration 
problems with breathing 
general weakness 
feeling tense 
feeling sad 
having fears 
feeling in bad mood and restless 
else 

491 
105 
333 
143 
108 
260 
  33 
  96 
  79 
  58 
159 
  36 
  36 
  47 
  67 
  51 

60.4 
12.9 
41.0 
17.6 
13.3 
32.0 
  4.1 
11.8 
  9.7 
  7.1 
19.6 
  4.4 
  4.4 
  5.8 
  8.2 
  6.3 

813 2.00 (0-16) 2.63 
(2.11) 

25 
50 
75 

1.00 
2.00 
4.00 

Resource persons 
for expected social 
support 

mother 
father 
grandparents 
grandfather 
siblings 
other relative(s) 
family friend 
class teacher 
head teacher 
school principal or pedagogue 
church authority/teacher 
coach 
friends among peers 
someone else 
nobody 

601 
502 
177 
145 
366 
  82 
  53 
205 
189 
  40 
  29 
  51 
229 
  39 
  41 

73.9 
61.7 
21.8 
17.8 
45.0 
10.1 
  6.3 
25.2 
32.2 
  4.9 
  3.6 
  6.3 
28.2 
  4.8 
  5.0 

813 3.00 (0-15) 3.67 
(2.45) 

25 
50 
75 

2.00 
3.00 
5.00 

Family 
composition 

living with father 
living with mother 
living with siblings 
living with grandmother 
living with grandfather 
living with relatives 
living with non-relatives 

502 
601 
366 
177 
145 
  82 
  53 

61.7 
73.9 
45.0 
21.8 
17.8 
10.1 
  6.3 

813 4.00 (0-8) 4.73 
(1.10) 

25 
50 
75 

4.00 
4.00 
5.00 

Felt safety feeling unsafe at home 
feeling unsafe on streets 
feeling unsafe in school 

357 
493 
261 

60.6 
49.8 
35.8 

813 2.00 (0-9) 1.81 
(1.23 

25 
50 
75 

1.00 
2.00 
3.00 

Item statistics 
(�yes� answers) 

 
Scale statistics 

 
 
 
B. Scales for parents 

 
(f)a 

 
(%) 

 
No.a 

 
Range 

Mean 
(±SD) 

 
Percentiles 

Perceived school 
problems of children 

poor grades 
too difficult school subjects 
too much schoolwork 
too strict teachers 
conflicts with classmates 
conflicts at home about school 
not enough or no playtime 
lack of free activities in school 
punishment in school 
lack of discipline in school 
else 

    2 
    1 
  10 
    0 
    3 
    2 
    4 
  10 
    1 
    0 
  15 

  4.9 
  2.4 
24.4 
  0.0 
  7.3 
  4.9 
  9.3 
24.4 
  2.4 
  0.0 
36.6 

41 1.00 (0-11) 1.17 
(0.86) 

25 
50 
75 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 



 

 

Fears and concerns for 
child�s well-being 

fear from poor grades 
too much schoolwork 
too much after-school duties 
chronic tiredness of the child 
impact of warfare 
being bullied by peers 
isolation in the classroom 
neglect from schoolteachers 
high expectations from children 
many bad teachers 
bad contacts with teachers 
not enough empathy in school 
neglect of returnee children 
language discrimination 
not enough or no playtime 
frequent ill health 
aggression in the school 
fear of drugs in school 
fear of arms brought to school 
fear of minefields around 
fear of general poverty 
fear of heavy traffic on streets 
fear of attending disco clubs 
else 

    7 
    4 
    2 
    4 
  22 
    3 
    0 
    0 
    0 
    0 
    5 
    1 
    3 
    2 
    4 
    1 
    4 
    4 
  10 
  14 
  11 
  13 
    6 
    5 

17.1 
  9.8 
  4.9 
  9.8 
53.7 
  7.3 
  0.0 
  0.0 
  0.0 
  0.0 
12.2 
  2.4 
  7.3 
  4.9 
  9.8 
  2.4 
  9.8 
  9.8 
24.4 
34.1 
26.8 
31.7 
14.6 
12.2 

41 3.00 (0-23) 3.46 
(2.07) 

25 
50 
75 

2.00 
3.00 
5.00 

Supporting 
extracurricular activities 

active sporting 
attending drama groups 
attending music school 
other organized activity 
else 

  13 
    7 
    6 
    2 
    0 

31.7 
17.1 
14.6 
  4.9 
  0.0 

41 1.00 (0-5) 1.32 
(0.94) 

25 
50 
75 

1.00 
1.00 
2.00 

Concern with school 
subjects 

mathematics 
Albanian language and literature 
environment 
social sciences 
chemistry 
physics 
history 
fine arts 
music 
gymnastics 
foreign language 
else 

  14 
    1 
    3 
    2 
    3 
    2 
  11 
    3 
    6 
    1 
    4 
    5 

34.1 
  2.4 
  7.3 
  4.9 
  7.3 
  4.9 
26.8 
  7.3 
14.6 
  2.4 
  9.8 
12.2 

41 2.00 (0-12) 2.29 
(2.27) 

25 
50 
75 

1.00 
2.00 
3.00 

Child�s health, as 
perceived 

headaches 
lack of appetite 
stomachaches 
sleeplessness 
nausea 
high fever 
sickness (seeing a doctor) 
pains in hands or feet 
perspiration 
problems with breathing 
general tiredness 
tenseness 
sadness 
having fears 
bad mood, restlessness 
else 

  10 
  15 
    9 
    4 
    3 
    6 
    6 
    3 
    4 
    4 
    8 
    2 
    2 
  14 
    4 
    4 

24.4 
36.6 
22.0 
  9.8 
  7.3 
14.6 
14.6 
  7.3 
  9.8 
  9.8 
19.5 
  4.9 
  4.9 
34.1 
  9.8 
  9.8 

41 2.00 (0-16) 2.29 
(2.27) 

25 
50 
75 

1.00 
2.00 
3.00 

Socializing with other 
parents 

school programs 
school excursion 
visiting children theaters 
attending parents� meetings 
children�s birthdays parties 
attending sports events 
other programs 

  17 
  17 
  14 
  10 
  15 
    3 
    2 

41.5 
41.5 
34.1 
24.4 
36.6 
  7.3 
  4.9 

41 2.00 (0-7) 1.90 
(1.14) 

25 
50 
75 

1.00 
1.00 
2.00 



 

 

Help-seeking and 
counseling 

visiting social work services 
visiting health services 
educational counseling 
church-based counseling 
with school psychologist 
with schoolteachers 
talking to school principal 
calling or visiting police 
else 

    8 
    9 
    1 
    3 
    3 
    8 
    1 
    0 
    5 

19.5 
22.0 
  2.4 
  7.3 
  7.3 
19.5 
  2.4 
  0.0 
12.2 

41 1.00 (0-9) 1.34 
(1.13) 

25 
50 
75 

1.00 
1.00 
2.00 

Leisure-time activities on 
one�s own 

visiting public library 
use of public reading room 
sports and recreation 
visiting museums or galleries 
attending public events 
going to theatre or movie 
else 

    8 
    1 
  12 
    3 
    2 
  16 
    2 

19.5 
  2.4 
29.3 
  7.3 
  4.9 
39.0 
  4.9 

41 1.00 (0-7) 1.56 
(1.05) 

25 
50 
75 

1.00 
1.00 
2.00 

Item statistics 
(�yes� answer) 

 
Scale statistics 

 
 
 
C. Scales for teachers 

 
(f)a 

 
(%) 

 
No.a 

 
Range 

Mean 
(±SD) 

 
Percentiles 

Children�s school-related 
problems perceived 

poor grades 
too difficult school subjects 
too much schoolwork 
too strict teachers 
bulling in school 
quarreling with parents 
not enough or no playtime 
too few free activities 
punishment in school 
poor discipline in school 
else 

  20 
  15 
  16 
    8 
  12 
  10 
  14 
  22 
    6 
  12 
    1 

64.5 
48.4 
51.6 
25.8 
38.7 
32.3 
45.2 
71.0 
19.4 
38.7 
  3.2 

31 4.00 (0-11) 4.39 
(2.50) 

25 
50 
75 

3.00 
4.00 
5.00 

Work stressors at school grading (evaluation) problems 
too demanding syllabus 
missing creativity in teaching 
extracurricular assignments 
lack interest in children 
chronic tiredness of children 
impact of warfare on children 
aggression among children 
disrespect  towards teachers 
high expectation from teachers 
bad school equipment 
bad relations among teachers 
problems with parents 
lack of free activities in school 
small salary 
else 

  10 
  19 
    8 
    6 
  14 
  15 
  26 
  17 
    7 
    5 
  27 
    4 
    4 
  18 
  30 
    3 

67.7 
61.3 
25.8 
19.4 
45.2 
48.4 
83.9 
54.8 
22.6 
16.1 
87.1 
12.9 
12.9 
58.1 
96.8 
  9.7 

31 6.00 (0-16) 6.87 
(3.45) 

25 
50 
75 

5.00 
6.00 
8.00 

Children�s health and 
behavioral problems 

hyperactivity 
learning and attention problems 
aggressiveness 
social isolation among peers 
withdrawal 
shyness (anxiety) 
explosiveness 
sadness 
worrying (over-concern) 
depression 
ticks 
stuttering 
biting nails, pencils 
frequent headaches 
telling lies 
stealing 
torturing peers or animals 
else 

  22 
    9 
    1 
    9 
  17 
  13 
  16 
  12 
  18 
    9 
  11 
    6 
  14 
  12 
  16 
    3 
    4 
    1 

71.0 
29.0 
  3.2 
29.0 
54.8 
41.9 
51.6 
38.7 
58.1 
29.0 
35.5 
19.4 
45.2 
38.7 
51.6 
  9.7 
12.9 
  3.2 

31     



 

 

Cooperation with 
colleagues, parents, and 
other professionals 

school pedagogue 
school principal 
other teachers 
parents 
physician 
psychiatrist or psychologists 
social worker 
religious authorities 
police 
else 

  27 
  18 
  19 
  29 
    9 
    3 
    3 
    1 
    0 
    1 

87.1 
58.1 
61.3 
93.5 
29.0 
  9.7 
  9.7 
  3.2 
  0.0 
  3.2 

31 3.00 (0-12) 3.55 
(1.46) 

25 
50 
75 

3.00 
3.00 
5.00 

Extracurricular activities 
with pupils 

visiting public libraries 
use of public reading rooms 
sports and recreation 
visiting museums and galleries 
attending public events 
going to theater or movie 
else 

  20 
    4 
  14 
    8 
    9 
  22 
    0 

64.5 
12.9 
45.2 
25.8 
29.0 
71.0 
  0.0 

311 2.00 (0-7) 2.61 
(1.54) 

25 
50 
75 

1.00 
2.00 
4.00 

aCases with missing data were excluded from analysis. 
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